optimal plan for their replacement; and (3) a comprehensive assessment of the benefits, costs,

and ratepayer impacts of taking these actions. Instead, the study seeks to investigate the

technical feasibility and regional impacts of replacing the LSR Dams with a clean energy

portfolio, and in doing so demonstrates that integrated evaluations of replacement options can

be conducted with technical rigor by relying on existing regional planning tools and data. So,

while this assessment doesn’t purport to have found the optimal answer on this complicated

issue, by answering the core questions that drove the analysis, it seeks to provide the region

with new and useful information about possible solutions that may not have been considered

previously.

Table 16 presents a summary of key metrics used in the analysis, all of which help to form the

basis to the responses to the core study questions.

Lower Snake River Dams Power Replacement Study

76

Table 16: Summary of Key Findings

Replacement Portfolios GHG Reduction Policy

Sensitivity

NGA NGA
Plus Balanced Balanced

Plus
All
Gas

NGA
Plus

Balanced
Plus

All
Gas

Resource
Adequacy
(Δ LOLP%)

-1.1% -2.1% -0.4% -1.3% -0.3% -2.1% -1.3% -0.3%

Δ Reliability One reliability issue identified in all replacement portfolios. The violation was
mitigated by transmission upgrade (and cost captured).

Δ GHG
Regional
Emissions (%)

+5% +2% +5% +1% +8% 0% -2% +5%

Δ Total
Annual Cost
($M/year)

$421 $1,191 $396 $464 $535 $1,224 $501 $581

Δ Region
Revenue
Requirement
in 2026 (%)

+2.7% +7.6% +2.5% +3.0% +3.4% +7.6% 3.21% +3.7%

Δ Levelized
Monthly Bill
Metric
($/Month)

$1.16 $3.28 $1.09 $1.28 $1.47 $3.37 $1.38 $1.60

Below are key findings and answers the core questions this study was designed to address.

1.  A portfolio of clean energy resources, including solar, wind, energy efficiency, demand

response, and energy storage, can effectively replace the most critical power

attributes the four LSR Dams contribute to the Northwest region. This finding is based

on study results showing that none of the replacement portfolios revealed major

regional reliability issues and regional resource adequacy was improved compared with

the Reference Case. Based on the assumptions used to develop the portfolios, the